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Sample items 
Sample item 1: Sample group 

LDWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Pilot cohort 402 5.51 402 5.51 

2 Main cohort 6897 94.49 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 2: Missed 2008 interview 

LDWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 7269 99.59 7269 99.59 

1 Yes 30 0.41 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 3: 2009 sample state 

LDWSAM03 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 1776 24.33 1776 24.33 

2 VIC 1247 17.08 3023 41.42 

3 QLD 1236 16.93 4259 58.35 

4 SA 900 12.33 5159 70.68 

5 WA 777 10.65 5936 81.33 

6 TAS 613 8.40 6549 89.72 

7 NT 256 3.51 6805 93.23 

8 ACT 494 6.77 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 4: At school at time of last interview 

LDWSAM04 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 2411 33.03 2411 33.03 

1 Yes 4888 66.97 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 5: Date (Year) left school (as reported at last 

LDWSAM05 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 5639 77.26 5639 77.26 

6 2006 16 0.22 5655 77.48 

7 2007 1345 18.43 7000 95.90 

8 2008 299 4.10 7299 100.00 
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Sample item 6: Year level left school (as reported at last i 

LDWSAM06 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 5639 77.26 5639 77.26 

2 Year 10 55 0.75 5694 78.01 

3 Year 11 253 3.47 5947 81.48 

4 Year 12 1351 18.51 7298 99.99 

5 Year 13 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 7: Had job at last interview 

LDWSAM07 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 2519 34.51 2519 34.51 

1 Yes 4780 65.49 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 8: 2008 Study status 

LDWSAM08 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 University/TAFE study 807 11.06 807 11.06 

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 524 7.18 1331 18.24 

3 No study 5948 81.49 7279 99.73 

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 20 0.27 7299 100.00 
 
 

Sample item 9: 2008 study qualification 

LDWSAM09 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6472 88.67 6472 88.67 

1 Year 12 (post-school) 8 0.11 6480 88.78 

2 Certificate 1 12 0.16 6492 88.94 

3 Certificate 2 21 0.29 6513 89.23 

4 Certificate 3 68 0.93 6581 90.16 

5 Certificate 4 50 0.69 6631 90.85 

6 Certificate (level unknown) 10 0.14 6641 90.99 

7 TAFE Diploma 56 0.77 6697 91.75 

8 TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc degree 15 0.21 6712 91.96 

9 University Diploma 12 0.16 6724 92.12 

10 University Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 5 0.07 6729 92.19 

11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 567 7.77 7296 99.96 

12 Graduate Diploma/Graduate Certificate 2 0.03 7298 99.99 

13 Postgraduate degree 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
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Sample item 10: IB available at school (according to origina 

LDWSAM10 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 6979 95.62 6979 95.62 

1 Yes 320 4.38 7299 100.00 
 
 

Derived item 1: Left school before completing Year 12 

LDWDV01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Left school before completing Year 12 110 1.51 110 1.51 

2 Completed Year 12 4298 58.88 4408 60.39 

3 Not applicable (still at school) 480 6.58 4888 66.97 

4 Not applicable (returned to school) 7 0.10 4895 67.06 

5 Not applicable (not at school at last interview) 2404 32.94 7299 100.00 
 
 

Intro Q6 Main activity of those who missed 2008 interview 

LDWINTR6 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7269 99.59 7269 99.59 

1 Working full-time 10 0.14 7279 99.73 

3 Study/training 12 0.16 7291 99.89 

5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 4 0.05 7295 99.95 

7 Taking a GAP year 3 0.04 7298 99.99 

8 Other 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
  



Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth   2006 Cohort: Wave 4 (2009) - Frequency tables 

 

Page 20 of 191 
 

Section A: School 

A1 Still at school 

LDA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2411 33.03 2411 33.03 

1 Still going to school 480 6.58 2891 39.61 

2 Left school 4408 60.39 7299 100.00 

 
 

A2 Month left school 

LDA002M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2891 39.61 2891 39.61 

1 January 5 0.07 2896 39.68 

2 February 5 0.07 2901 39.75 

3 March 5 0.07 2906 39.81 

4 April 2 0.03 2908 39.84 

5 May 7 0.10 2915 39.94 

6 June 10 0.14 2925 40.07 

7 July 8 0.11 2933 40.18 

8 August 20 0.27 2953 40.46 

9 September 102 1.40 3055 41.86 

10 October 311 4.26 3366 46.12 

11 November 3140 43.02 6506 89.14 

12 December 761 10.43 7267 99.56 

88 Month unknown 32 0.44 7299 100.00 

 
 

A2 Year left school 

LDA002Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2891 39.61 2891 39.61 

8 2008 4320 59.19 7211 98.79 

9 2009 88 1.21 7299 100.00 
 
 

A2A Current school status (if left school in 2008) 

LDA002A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7000 95.90 7000 95.90 

1 Still not at school 286 3.92 7286 99.82 

2 Returned to school 7 0.10 7293 99.92 

3 Returned to school but now left again 6 0.08 7299 100.00 
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A2B Main reason returned to school 

LDA002B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7292 99.90 7292 99.90 

1 Will have better work or study opportunities 3 0.04 7295 99.95 

2 Unable to find work 2 0.03 7297 99.97 

4 Other 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
 
 

A3 Changed school since last interview 

LDA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6812 93.33 6812 93.33 

0 No 463 6.34 7275 99.67 

1 Yes 24 0.33 7299 100.00 
 
 

A4 Month changed schools 

LDA004M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7275 99.67 7275 99.67 

1 January 2 0.03 7277 99.70 

2 February 3 0.04 7280 99.74 

6 June 1 0.01 7281 99.75 

7 July 1 0.01 7282 99.77 

9 September 1 0.01 7283 99.78 

11 November 11 0.15 7294 99.93 

12 December 4 0.05 7298 99.99 

88 Month unknown 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A4 Year changed schools 

LDA004Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7275 99.67 7275 99.67 

8 2008 17 0.23 7292 99.90 

9 2009 7 0.10 7299 100.00 
 
 

A5 School sector 

LDA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7187 98.47 7187 98.47 

1 Government 81 1.11 7268 99.58 

2 Catholic 16 0.22 7284 99.79 

3 Other 15 0.21 7299 100.00 
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A6 Year level in 2009 

LDA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6724 92.12 6724 92.12 

2 Year 10 1 0.01 6725 92.14 

3 Year 11 7 0.10 6732 92.23 

4 Year 12 532 7.29 7264 99.52 

5 Year 13 35 0.48 7299 100.00 
 
 

A11 IB program in 2009 

LDA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7241 99.21 7241 99.21 

0 No 53 0.73 7294 99.93 

1 Yes 5 0.07 7299 100.00 

 
 

A12/A13/A14 State (for display of subject lists) 

LDA012 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

1 NSW 124 1.70 6861 94.00 

2 VIC 173 2.37 7034 96.37 

3 QLD 20 0.27 7054 96.64 

4 SA/NT 61 0.84 7115 97.48 

5 WA 8 0.11 7123 97.59 

6 TAS 131 1.79 7254 99.38 

7 ACT 45 0.62 7299 100.00 
 
 

A15 VET subjects in 2009 

LDA015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6730 92.20 6730 92.20 

0 No 441 6.04 7171 98.25 

1 Yes 128 1.75 7299 100.00 
 
 

A16(i) Study VET subjects at school 

LDA016_1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

0 No 32 0.44 7203 98.68 

1 Yes 96 1.32 7299 100.00 
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A16(ii) Study VET subjects at TAFE 

LDA016_2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

0 No 94 1.29 7265 99.53 

1 Yes 34 0.47 7299 100.00 

 
 

A16(iii) Study VET subjects at another training organisation 

LDA016_3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

0 No 124 1.70 7295 99.95 

1 Yes 4 0.05 7299 100.00 
 
 

A16a Certificate of attainment for VET study 

LDA016A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

0 No 10 0.14 7181 98.38 

1 Yes 111 1.52 7292 99.90 

3 Don't know 7 0.10 7299 100.00 

 
 

A17 VET subjects part of an apprenticeship or a traineeship 

LDA017 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

1 Apprenticeship 18 0.25 7189 98.49 

2 Traineeship 15 0.21 7204 98.70 

3 Neither 95 1.30 7299 100.00 
 
 

A18 VET subjects involve workplace learning 

LDA018 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7171 98.25 7171 98.25 

0 No 42 0.58 7213 98.82 

1 Yes 86 1.18 7299 100.00 

 
 

A19 Number of days of workplace learning 

LDA019 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7213 98.82 7213 98.82 

0 to 998 days 76 1.04 7289 99.86 

999 Don't know 10 0.14 7299 100.00 
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Analysis Variable : LDA019 A19 Number of days of 
workplace learning 

N Mean Median Std Dev Minimum Maximum 

76 34.74 14.50 43.54 1.00 200.00 
 
 

A20 Have you actually done any of this workplace 
learning ye 

LDA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7231 99.07 7231 99.07 

0 No 6 0.08 7237 99.15 

1 Yes 62 0.85 7299 100.00 
 
 

A21a Workplace learning : What work is really like 

LDA021A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 47 0.64 7266 99.55 

2 A fair bit 28 0.38 7294 99.93 

3 Not much 4 0.05 7298 99.99 

4 Nothing 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A21b Workplace learning : Getting along with other people 

LDA021B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 49 0.67 7268 99.58 

2 A fair bit 26 0.36 7294 99.93 

3 Not much 5 0.07 7299 100.00 
 
 

A21c Workplace learning : Following instructions 

LDA021C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 47 0.64 7266 99.55 

2 A fair bit 32 0.44 7298 99.99 

3 Not much 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
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A21d Workplace learning :  Thinking for yourself 

LDA021D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 44 0.60 7263 99.51 

2 A fair bit 25 0.34 7288 99.85 

3 Not much 11 0.15 7299 100.00 
 
 

A21e Workplace learning : Being confident 

LDA021E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 50 0.69 7269 99.59 

2 A fair bit 25 0.34 7294 99.93 

3 Not much 4 0.05 7298 99.99 

4 Nothing 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A21f Workplace learning : The kind of skills needed for that 

LDA021F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 54 0.74 7273 99.64 

2 A fair bit 23 0.32 7296 99.96 

3 Not much 2 0.03 7298 99.99 

4 Nothing 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A21g Workplace learning : Working conditions generally 

LDA021G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 50 0.69 7269 99.59 

2 A fair bit 27 0.37 7296 99.96 

3 Not much 3 0.04 7299 100.00 
 
 

A21h Workplace learning : The career you would like after sc 

LDA021H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7219 98.90 7219 98.90 

1 Quite a bit 37 0.51 7256 99.41 

2 A fair bit 27 0.37 7283 99.78 

3 Not much 11 0.15 7294 99.93 

4 Nothing 4 0.05 7298 99.99 

5 Don't know 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
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A22A Any English subjects 

LDA022A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 115 1.58 6852 93.88 

1 Yes 447 6.12 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22A English subject (1) 

LDA022A1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6852 93.88 6852 93.88 

4 English 219 3.00 7071 96.88 

5 English (Advanced) 46 0.63 7117 97.51 

6 English (ESL) 2 0.03 7119 97.53 

7 English (Standard) 57 0.78 7176 98.31 

8 English Applied 4 0.05 7180 98.37 

9 English as a Second Language (ESL) 9 0.12 7189 98.49 

10 English Communication (incl. Workplace, Practical, Studie 6 0.08 7195 98.58 

11 English Communications 37 0.51 7232 99.08 

12 English Extension (inc. Preliminary, HSC 1, HSC 2) 4 0.05 7236 99.14 

15 English Language 5 0.07 7241 99.21 

16 English Life Skills 1 0.01 7242 99.22 

18 English Studies 24 0.33 7266 99.55 

19 English Writing 17 0.23 7283 99.78 

20 ESL Studies 1 0.01 7284 99.79 

21 Foundation English 1 0.01 7285 99.81 

23 Literature 6 0.08 7291 99.89 

24 Vocational English (VET) 1 0.01 7292 99.90 

25 Other English subject 7 0.10 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22A English subject (2) 

LDA022A2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7265 99.53 7265 99.53 

4 English 3 0.04 7268 99.58 

5 English (Advanced) 1 0.01 7269 99.59 

12 English Extension (inc. Preliminary, HSC 1, HSC 2) 12 0.16 7281 99.75 

15 English Language 1 0.01 7282 99.77 

23 Literature 14 0.19 7296 99.96 

25 Other English subject 3 0.04 7299 100.00 
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A22A English subject (3) 

LDA022A3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7298 99.99 7298 99.99 

12 English Extension (inc. Preliminary, HSC 1, HSC 2) 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22A English subject (4) 

LDA022A4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22B Any LOTE subjects 

LDA022B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 510 6.99 7247 99.29 

1 Yes 52 0.71 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22B LOTE subject (1) 

LDA022B1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7247 99.29 7247 99.29 

1 Chinese 8 0.11 7255 99.40 

2 French 9 0.12 7264 99.52 

3 German 6 0.08 7270 99.60 

5 Indonesian 3 0.04 7273 99.64 

6 Italian 5 0.07 7278 99.71 

7 Japanese 12 0.16 7290 99.88 

9 Modern Greek 1 0.01 7291 99.89 

11 Vietnamese 1 0.01 7292 99.90 

12 Other LOTE subject 7 0.10 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22B LOTE subject (2) 

LDA022B2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7297 99.97 7297 99.97 

2 French 1 0.01 7298 99.99 

12 Other LOTE subject 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22B LOTE subject (3) 

LDA022B3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
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A22B LOTE subject (4) 

LDA022B4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22C Any Mathematics subjects 

LDA022C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 199 2.73 6936 95.03 

1 Yes 363 4.97 7299 100.00 
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A22C Mathematics subject (1) 

LDA022C1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6936 95.03 6936 95.03 

1 Applicable Mathematics 1 0.01 6937 95.04 

2 Calculus 1 0.01 6938 95.05 

4 Foundation Mathematics (Units 1 & 2) 3 0.04 6941 95.10 

6 Further Mathematics (Units 3 & 4) 77 1.05 7018 96.15 

7 General Mathematics 58 0.79 7076 96.94 

8 General Mathematics (Units 1 & 2) 14 0.19 7090 97.14 

11 Mathematical Applications 30 0.41 7120 97.55 

12 Mathematical Methods 15 0.21 7135 97.75 

13 Mathematical Methods (Computer Algebra Systems) 15 0.21 7150 97.96 

14 Mathematical Methods (Units 1 & 2 or 3 & 4) 14 0.19 7164 98.15 

15 Mathematical Studies 4 0.05 7168 98.21 

16 Mathematics 20 0.27 7188 98.48 

17 Mathematics A 10 0.14 7198 98.62 

18 Mathematics after College 1 0.01 7199 98.63 

19 Mathematics Applied 25 0.34 7224 98.97 

20 Mathematics at Work 10 0.14 7234 99.11 

21 Mathematics B 2 0.03 7236 99.14 

22 Mathematics C 1 0.01 7237 99.15 

23 Mathematics Extension (inc. 1 & 2) 10 0.14 7247 99.29 

25 Mathematics in Practice 1 0.01 7248 99.30 

27 Mathematics Methods 9 0.12 7257 99.42 

28 Mathematics Specialised 7 0.10 7264 99.52 

29 Modelling with Mathematics 3 0.04 7267 99.56 

30 Pre-Vocational Mathematics 5 0.07 7272 99.63 

31 Specialist Mathematics 4 0.05 7276 99.68 

32 Specialist Mathematics (Units 3 & 4) 6 0.08 7282 99.77 

33 Trade & Business Mathematics 2 0.03 7284 99.79 

35 Other Maths subject 15 0.21 7299 100.00 
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A22C Mathematics subject (2) 

LDA022C2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7261 99.48 7261 99.48 

1 Applicable Mathematics 1 0.01 7262 99.49 

2 Calculus 1 0.01 7263 99.51 

6 Further Mathematics (Units 3 & 4) 3 0.04 7266 99.55 

11 Mathematical Applications 1 0.01 7267 99.56 

13 Mathematical Methods (Computer Algebra Systems) 7 0.10 7274 99.66 

14 Mathematical Methods (Units 1 & 2 or 3 & 4) 7 0.10 7281 99.75 

15 Mathematical Studies 1 0.01 7282 99.77 

19 Mathematics Applied 1 0.01 7283 99.78 

22 Mathematics C 1 0.01 7284 99.79 

23 Mathematics Extension (inc. 1 & 2) 3 0.04 7287 99.84 

28 Mathematics Specialised 2 0.03 7289 99.86 

32 Specialist Mathematics (Units 3 & 4) 8 0.11 7297 99.97 

35 Other Maths subject 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22C Mathematics subject (3) 

LDA022C3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7296 99.96 7296 99.96 

32 Specialist Mathematics (Units 3 & 4) 2 0.03 7298 99.99 

35 Other Maths subject 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22C Mathematics subject (4) 

LDA022C4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22D Any Science subjects 

LDA022D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 328 4.49 7065 96.79 

1 Yes 234 3.21 7299 100.00 
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A22D Science subject (1) 

LDA022D1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7065 96.79 7065 96.79 

2 Biology 65 0.89 7130 97.68 

3 Chemistry 55 0.75 7185 98.44 

4 Contemporary Issues and Science 1 0.01 7186 98.45 

6 Earth and Environmental Science 1 0.01 7187 98.47 

8 Environmental Science 5 0.07 7192 98.53 

10 Geology 1 0.01 7193 98.55 

12 Life Sciences 1 0.01 7194 98.56 

15 Multi-Strand Science 2 0.03 7196 98.59 

16 Physical Science 6 0.08 7202 98.67 

17 Physics 42 0.58 7244 99.25 

18 Physics (inc. Electronics) 2 0.03 7246 99.27 

19 Psychology 41 0.56 7287 99.84 

21 Science of Natural Resources 1 0.01 7288 99.85 

23 Senior Science 11 0.15 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22D Science subject (2) 

LDA022D2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7220 98.92 7220 98.92 

2 Biology 13 0.18 7233 99.10 

3 Chemistry 29 0.40 7262 99.49 

8 Environmental Science 2 0.03 7264 99.52 

16 Physical Science 1 0.01 7265 99.53 

17 Physics 20 0.27 7285 99.81 

18 Physics (inc. Electronics) 1 0.01 7286 99.82 

19 Psychology 9 0.12 7295 99.95 

23 Senior Science 1 0.01 7296 99.96 

24 Other Science subject 3 0.04 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22D Science subject (3) 

LDA022D3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7289 99.86 7289 99.86 

2 Biology 3 0.04 7292 99.90 

3 Chemistry 2 0.03 7294 99.93 

17 Physics 2 0.03 7296 99.96 

19 Psychology 3 0.04 7299 100.00 
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A22D Science subject (4) 

LDA022D4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7298 99.99 7298 99.99 

19 Psychology 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22E Any Business subjects 

LDA022E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 430 5.89 7167 98.19 

1 Yes 132 1.81 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22E Business subject (1) 

LDA022E1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7167 98.19 7167 98.19 

1 Accounting 20 0.27 7187 98.47 

3 Accounting Studies 2 0.03 7189 98.49 

4 Accounting VET 1 0.01 7190 98.51 

5 Administration Studies 2 0.03 7192 98.53 

6 Administrative Systems 1 0.01 7193 98.55 

9 Business 2 0.03 7195 98.58 

13 Business Communication and Technologies 1 0.01 7196 98.59 

15 Business Management 25 0.34 7221 98.93 

19 Business Services (Office Admin) VET 2 0.03 7223 98.96 

20 Business Studies 46 0.63 7269 99.59 

22 Economics 14 0.19 7283 99.78 

27 Industry & Enterprise Studies 1 0.01 7284 99.79 

30 Legal Studies 1 0.01 7285 99.81 

31 Legal System of Australia 2 0.03 7287 99.84 

32 Management and Marketing 1 0.01 7288 99.85 

38 Retail Operations VET 1 0.01 7289 99.86 

41 Small Business Enterprise 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

42 Small Business Management and Enterprise 1 0.01 7291 99.89 

44 Other Business subject 8 0.11 7299 100.00 
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A22E Business subject (2) 

LDA022E2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7274 99.66 7274 99.66 

1 Accounting 6 0.08 7280 99.74 

15 Business Management 2 0.03 7282 99.77 

19 Business Services (Office Admin) VET 1 0.01 7283 99.78 

20 Business Studies 1 0.01 7284 99.79 

22 Economics 9 0.12 7293 99.92 

27 Industry & Enterprise Studies 1 0.01 7294 99.93 

31 Legal System of Australia 1 0.01 7295 99.95 

38 Retail Operations VET 1 0.01 7296 99.96 

42 Small Business Management and Enterprise 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

44 Other Business subject 2 0.03 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22E Business subject (3) 

LDA022E3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7298 99.99 7298 99.99 

1 Accounting 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22E Business subject (4) 

LDA022E4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22F Any Humanities or Social Science 

LDA022F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 309 4.23 7046 96.53 

1 Yes 253 3.47 7299 100.00 
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A22F SOSE subject (1) 

LDA022F1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7046 96.53 7046 96.53 

1 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Studies 1 0.01 7047 96.55 

2 Aboriginal Studies 4 0.05 7051 96.60 

4 Ancient Civilisations 2 0.03 7053 96.63 

5 Ancient History 13 0.18 7066 96.81 

9 Australia in Asia and the Pacific 2 0.03 7068 96.84 

11 Australian History 2 0.03 7070 96.86 

13 Behavioural Science 5 0.07 7075 96.93 

17 Classical Studies 2 0.03 7077 96.96 

22 Economics 7 0.10 7084 97.05 

26 Geography 32 0.44 7116 97.49 

27 History 8 0.11 7124 97.60 

30 History: Asian (Units 1 & 2) 1 0.01 7125 97.62 

31 History: Australian (Units 3 & 4) 7 0.10 7132 97.71 

35 History: Revolutions (Units 3 & 4) 10 0.14 7142 97.85 

37 International Politics (incl: National Politics) 1 0.01 7143 97.86 

38 International Studies 2 0.03 7145 97.89 

39 Intro to Sociology and Psychology 5 0.07 7150 97.96 

42 Legal Studies 33 0.45 7183 98.41 

43 Legal Studies (incl. Justice in Society) 1 0.01 7184 98.42 

44 Legal Studies (incl. Law and Society) 1 0.01 7185 98.44 

45 Modern History 21 0.29 7206 98.73 

46 Modern World History 6 0.08 7212 98.81 

48 Philosophy 4 0.05 7216 98.86 

51 Political Studies 1 0.01 7217 98.88 

53 Politics (incl. International Politics) 1 0.01 7218 98.89 

55 Psychology 14 0.19 7232 99.08 

56 Religion & Society 8 0.11 7240 99.19 

58 Religion and Philosophy 11 0.15 7251 99.34 

59 Religions in Australia 1 0.01 7252 99.36 

60 Religious Studies 4 0.05 7256 99.41 

62 Social and Community Studies 2 0.03 7258 99.44 

63 Society & Culture 2 0.03 7260 99.47 

64 Sociology 5 0.07 7265 99.53 

65 Studies in Religion 4 0.05 7269 99.59 

66 Studies of Religion (I & II) 14 0.19 7283 99.78 

67 Studies of Societies 6 0.08 7289 99.86 

68 Study of Religion 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

72 Theory of knowledge (inc. People, Beliefs & Society) 1 0.01 7291 99.89 

73 Women's Studies 1 0.01 7292 99.90 

75 Other Humanities/Social Science subject 7 0.10 7299 100.00 
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A22F SOSE subject (2) 

LDA022F2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7204 98.70 7204 98.70 

4 Ancient Civilisations 2 0.03 7206 98.73 

5 Ancient History 4 0.05 7210 98.78 

9 Australia in Asia and the Pacific 2 0.03 7212 98.81 

16 Classical Societies & Cultures 1 0.01 7213 98.82 

22 Economics 2 0.03 7215 98.85 

26 Geography 5 0.07 7220 98.92 

27 History 2 0.03 7222 98.95 

28 History (incl: Modern History) 1 0.01 7223 98.96 

29 History Extension 4 0.05 7227 99.01 

31 History: Australian (Units 3 & 4) 2 0.03 7229 99.04 

35 History: Revolutions (Units 3 & 4) 2 0.03 7231 99.07 

38 International Studies 2 0.03 7233 99.10 

42 Legal Studies 19 0.26 7252 99.36 

45 Modern History 10 0.14 7262 99.49 

46 Modern World History 1 0.01 7263 99.51 

55 Psychology 10 0.14 7273 99.64 

56 Religion & Society 1 0.01 7274 99.66 

57 Religion and Ethics 1 0.01 7275 99.67 

58 Religion and Philosophy 2 0.03 7277 99.70 

60 Religious Studies 3 0.04 7280 99.74 

63 Society & Culture 3 0.04 7283 99.78 

64 Sociology 4 0.05 7287 99.84 

66 Studies of Religion (I & II) 9 0.12 7296 99.96 

73 Women's Studies 2 0.03 7298 99.99 

75 Other Humanities/Social Science subject 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
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A22F SOSE subject (3) 

LDA022F3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7279 99.73 7279 99.73 

29 History Extension 1 0.01 7280 99.74 

35 History: Revolutions (Units 3 & 4) 1 0.01 7281 99.75 

42 Legal Studies 4 0.05 7285 99.81 

45 Modern History 3 0.04 7288 99.85 

46 Modern World History 2 0.03 7290 99.88 

55 Psychology 3 0.04 7293 99.92 

64 Sociology 3 0.04 7296 99.96 

66 Studies of Religion (I & II) 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

67 Studies of Societies 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22F SOSE subject (4) 

LDA022F4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22G Any Creative or Performing Arts 

LDA022G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 379 5.19 7116 97.49 

1 Yes 183 2.51 7299 100.00 
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A22G Arts subject (1) 

LDA022G1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7116 97.49 7116 97.49 

1 Applied Arts 4 0.05 7120 97.55 

2 Art 7 0.10 7127 97.64 

3 Art and Design 2 0.03 7129 97.67 

4 Art Appreciation 1 0.01 7130 97.68 

5 Art Craft & Design 9 0.12 7139 97.81 

7 Art Craft and Design - Production 3 0.04 7142 97.85 

8 Art Practical 3 0.04 7145 97.89 

12 Audio Design 3 0.04 7148 97.93 

18 Contemporary music 2 0.03 7150 97.96 

23 Creative Practice 1 0.01 7151 97.97 

24 Dance 2 0.03 7153 98.00 

28 Design Practical 1 0.01 7154 98.01 

29 Drama 23 0.32 7177 98.33 

30 Drama (incl. Studies in Drama) 1 0.01 7178 98.34 

31 Drama Performance 5 0.07 7183 98.41 

32 Drama Production 2 0.03 7185 98.44 

37 Media 8 0.11 7193 98.55 

38 Media Production 5 0.07 7198 98.62 

39 Media Studies 3 0.04 7201 98.66 

41 Multimedia VET 3 0.04 7204 98.70 

42 Music 10 0.14 7214 98.84 

43 Music (inc. Music 1 & 2) 7 0.10 7221 98.93 

44 Music (Solo Performance) 4 0.05 7225 98.99 

51 Music Industry VET 1 0.01 7226 99.00 

52 Music Performance 1 0.01 7227 99.01 

53 Music Performance (Solo/Group) 5 0.07 7232 99.08 

55 Photography & Digital Imaging 3 0.04 7235 99.12 

56 Photography, Video & Digital Imaging 4 0.05 7239 99.18 

58 Studio Arts 19 0.26 7258 99.44 

60 Theatre Performance 6 0.08 7264 99.52 

61 Theatre Studies 2 0.03 7266 99.55 

63 Visual Arts 15 0.21 7281 99.75 

64 Visual Arts and Media 3 0.04 7284 99.79 

65 Visual Arts Studies 1 0.01 7285 99.81 

66 Visual Communication & Design 11 0.15 7296 99.96 

67 Visual Design 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

68 Other Arts subject 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
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A22G Arts subject (2) 

LDA022G2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7241 99.21 7241 99.21 

1 Applied Arts 1 0.01 7242 99.22 

2 Art 1 0.01 7243 99.23 

4 Art Appreciation 1 0.01 7244 99.25 

5 Art Craft & Design 2 0.03 7246 99.27 

7 Art Craft and Design - Production 2 0.03 7248 99.30 

18 Contemporary music 1 0.01 7249 99.31 

29 Drama 2 0.03 7251 99.34 

32 Drama Production 1 0.01 7252 99.36 

36 Film, Television and New Media 1 0.01 7253 99.37 

37 Media 10 0.14 7263 99.51 

38 Media Production 3 0.04 7266 99.55 

39 Media Studies 1 0.01 7267 99.56 

42 Music 1 0.01 7268 99.58 

43 Music (inc. Music 1 & 2) 2 0.03 7270 99.60 

53 Music Performance (Solo/Group) 1 0.01 7271 99.62 

56 Photography, Video & Digital Imaging 1 0.01 7272 99.63 

57 Production 3 0.04 7275 99.67 

58 Studio Arts 4 0.05 7279 99.73 

60 Theatre Performance 2 0.03 7281 99.75 

61 Theatre Studies 2 0.03 7283 99.78 

63 Visual Arts 2 0.03 7285 99.81 

65 Visual Arts Studies 1 0.01 7286 99.82 

66 Visual Communication & Design 6 0.08 7292 99.90 

68 Other Arts subject 7 0.10 7299 100.00 
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A22G Arts subject (3) 

LDA022G3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7280 99.74 7280 99.74 

2 Art 1 0.01 7281 99.75 

3 Art and Design 1 0.01 7282 99.77 

5 Art Craft & Design 3 0.04 7285 99.81 

24 Dance 1 0.01 7286 99.82 

37 Media 2 0.03 7288 99.85 

38 Media Production 1 0.01 7289 99.86 

42 Music 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

57 Production 1 0.01 7291 99.89 

58 Studio Arts 1 0.01 7292 99.90 

63 Visual Arts 1 0.01 7293 99.92 

66 Visual Communication & Design 4 0.05 7297 99.97 

68 Other Arts subject 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22G Arts subject (4) 

LDA022G4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7296 99.96 7296 99.96 

12 Audio Design 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

38 Media Production 1 0.01 7298 99.99 

53 Music Performance (Solo/Group) 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22H Any Health or Physical Education subjects 

LDA022H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 428 5.86 7165 98.16 

1 Yes 134 1.84 7299 100.00 
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A22H Health/PE subject (1) 

LDA022H1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7165 98.16 7165 98.16 

1 Adventure Education 1 0.01 7166 98.18 

3 Athlete Development 3 0.04 7169 98.22 

8 Health Education 2 0.03 7171 98.25 

10 Health Studies 11 0.15 7182 98.40 

13 Outdoor & Environmental Studies 2 0.03 7184 98.42 

15 Outdoor Education 4 0.05 7188 98.48 

17 PD, H & PE Life Skills 23 0.32 7211 98.79 

18 Personal Development, Health & Physical Education 9 0.12 7220 98.92 

19 Physical Education 51 0.70 7271 99.62 

20 Physical Education Studies 1 0.01 7272 99.63 

21 Physical Recreation 1 0.01 7273 99.64 

22 Recreation and Health/Recreation 6 0.08 7279 99.73 

24 Sport and Recreation (VET) 4 0.05 7283 99.78 

25 Sport Science 6 0.08 7289 99.86 

28 Sport, Lifestyle & Recreation Studies 2 0.03 7291 99.89 

29 Sports Development 2 0.03 7293 99.92 

32 Other Health & PE subject 6 0.08 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22H Health/PE subject (2) 

LDA022H2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7286 99.82 7286 99.82 

10 Health Studies 2 0.03 7288 99.85 

13 Outdoor & Environmental Studies 3 0.04 7291 99.89 

15 Outdoor Education 1 0.01 7292 99.90 

19 Physical Education 1 0.01 7293 99.92 

20 Physical Education Studies 1 0.01 7294 99.93 

21 Physical Recreation 2 0.03 7296 99.96 

22 Recreation and Health/Recreation 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

25 Sport Science 1 0.01 7298 99.99 

28 Sport, Lifestyle & Recreation Studies 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22H Health/PE subject (3) 

LDA022H3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
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A22H Health/PE subject (4) 

LDA022H4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22I Any Computing subjects 

LDA022I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 496 6.80 7233 99.10 

1 Yes 66 0.90 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22I Computing subject (1) 

LDA022I1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7233 99.10 7233 99.10 

1 Applied Information Technology 2 0.03 7235 99.12 

7 Computer Science 5 0.07 7240 99.19 

10 Computing 6 0.08 7246 99.27 

14 Information and Communication Technology 3 0.04 7249 99.31 

15 Information Processes and Technology 8 0.11 7257 99.42 

16 Information Processing and Publishing 5 0.07 7262 99.49 

18 Information Studies 3 0.04 7265 99.53 

19 Information Systems 3 0.04 7268 99.58 

20 Information Technology 2 0.03 7270 99.60 

25 Information Technology VET 9 0.12 7279 99.73 

27 IT- Applications (3 & 4) 7 0.10 7286 99.82 

32 Software Design and Development 2 0.03 7288 99.85 

33 Software Development 2 0.03 7290 99.88 

34 Other Computing subject 9 0.12 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22I Computing subject (2) 

LDA022I2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7296 99.96 7296 99.96 

19 Information Systems 2 0.03 7298 99.99 

32 Software Design and Development 1 0.01 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22I Computing subject (3) 

LDA022I3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 



Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth   2006 Cohort: Wave 4 (2009) - Frequency tables 

 

Page 42 of 191 
 

A22I Computing subject (4) 

LDA022I4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22J Any Home Economics subjects 

LDA022J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 459 6.29 7196 98.59 

1 Yes 103 1.41 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22J Home Economics subject (1) 

LDA022J1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7196 98.59 7196 98.59 

6 Community & Family Studies 12 0.16 7208 98.75 

8 Community Services VET 1 0.01 7209 98.77 

10 Community Studies (incl. (A & B) 3 0.04 7212 98.81 

12 Exploring Early Childhood 1 0.01 7213 98.82 

13 Food & Resource Management 1 0.01 7214 98.84 

16 Food Studies 1 0.01 7215 98.85 

17 Food Technology 4 0.05 7219 98.90 

18 Food Technology VET 6 0.08 7225 98.99 

19 Foods and the Community (incl A & B) 1 0.01 7226 99.00 

20 Health & Human Development 28 0.38 7254 99.38 

21 Home Economics 8 0.11 7262 99.49 

22 Hospitality  & Tourism 5 0.07 7267 99.56 

23 Hospitality - Kitchen Operations (inc. A & B) (VET) 1 0.01 7268 99.58 

24 Hospitality (Operations) VET 3 0.04 7271 99.62 

25 Hospitality (Operations/Kitchen Operations) VET 9 0.12 7280 99.74 

28 Hospitality Practices 1 0.01 7281 99.75 

29 Hospitality Studies 1 0.01 7282 99.77 

30 Issues in the Care of Children 2 0.03 7284 99.79 

31 Nutrition Studies 5 0.07 7289 99.86 

34 Tourism VET 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

36 Other Home Economics subject 9 0.12 7299 100.00 
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A22J Home Economics subject (2) 

LDA022J2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7284 99.79 7284 99.79 

11 Early Childhood Practices (inc. Childcare Foundations) 2 0.03 7286 99.82 

17 Food Technology 3 0.04 7289 99.86 

21 Home Economics 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

22 Hospitality  & Tourism 1 0.01 7291 99.89 

24 Hospitality (Operations) VET 2 0.03 7293 99.92 

25 Hospitality (Operations/Kitchen Operations) VET 2 0.03 7295 99.95 

27 Hospitality Extension (Operations/Kitchen Operations) VET 1 0.01 7296 99.96 

31 Nutrition Studies 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

35 Working with Children 1 0.01 7298 99.99 

36 Other Home Economics subject 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22J Home Economics subject (3) 

LDA022J3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7298 99.99 7298 99.99 

25 Hospitality (Operations/Kitchen Operations) VET 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22J Home Economics subject (4) 

LDA022J4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22K Any Technology subjects/Technical studies 

LDA022K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 473 6.48 7210 98.78 

1 Yes 89 1.22 7299 100.00 
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A22K Technology subject (1) 

LDA022K1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7210 98.78 7210 98.78 

5 Automotive / Automotive Technology (VET) 1 0.01 7211 98.79 

7 Automotive technology 3 0.04 7214 98.84 

8 Automotive Technology (VET) 1 0.01 7215 98.85 

11 Building & Construction (VET) 2 0.03 7217 98.88 

16 Computer Graphics and Design 10 0.14 7227 99.01 

18 Construction VET 1 0.01 7228 99.03 

19 Design and Technology 21 0.29 7249 99.31 

20 Design and Technology - Communication Products (inc. A & 1 0.01 7250 99.33 

21 Design and Technology - Material Products (inc. A & B) 1 0.01 7251 99.34 

23 Design and Technology Studies 2 0.03 7253 99.37 

24 Design Graphics 3 0.04 7256 99.41 

34 Engineering / Engineering Technology (VET) 1 0.01 7257 99.42 

35 Engineering Studies 3 0.04 7260 99.47 

40 Fashion & Textiles 1 0.01 7261 99.48 

41 Food & Technology 4 0.05 7265 99.53 

42 Furnishing (Cabinet Making) (VET) 2 0.03 7267 99.56 

44 General Construction (VET) 1 0.01 7268 99.58 

46 Graphics 3 0.04 7271 99.62 

48 Housing and Design 2 0.03 7273 99.64 

49 Industrial Skills 1 0.01 7274 99.66 

50 Industrial Technology 4 0.05 7278 99.71 

52 Introduction to Electronics 2 0.03 7280 99.74 

61 Metal & Engineering VET 2 0.03 7282 99.77 

74 Technical Graphics 1 0.01 7283 99.78 

75 Technological & Applied Studies Life Skills 2 0.03 7285 99.81 

76 Technology Studies 1 0.01 7286 99.82 

80 Visual Communication - Photography 1 0.01 7287 99.84 

83 Other Technology subject 12 0.16 7299 100.00 
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A22K Technology subject (2) 

LDA022K2 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7277 99.70 7277 99.70 

8 Automotive Technology (VET) 1 0.01 7278 99.71 

11 Building & Construction (VET) 3 0.04 7281 99.75 

19 Design and Technology 4 0.05 7285 99.81 

21 Design and Technology - Material Products (inc. A & B) 1 0.01 7286 99.82 

25 Design in Metal 1 0.01 7287 99.84 

26 Design in Wood 1 0.01 7288 99.85 

33 Engineering 1 0.01 7289 99.86 

42 Furnishing (Cabinet Making) (VET) 1 0.01 7290 99.88 

48 Housing and Design 2 0.03 7292 99.90 

50 Industrial Technology 3 0.04 7295 99.95 

52 Introduction to Electronics 1 0.01 7296 99.96 

60 Metal & Engineering Specialist Studies VET 1 0.01 7297 99.97 

83 Other Technology subject 2 0.03 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22K Technology subject (3) 

LDA022K3 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7298 99.99 7298 99.99 

18 Construction VET 1 0.01 7299 100.00 

 
 

A22K Technology subject (4) 

LDA022K4 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7299 100.00 7299 100.00 
 
 

A22L Any other subjects 

LDA022L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 6737 92.30 6737 92.30 

0 No 525 7.19 7262 99.49 

1 Yes 37 0.51 7299 100.00 
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A22L Other subject (1) 

LDA022L1 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 7262 99.49 7262 99.49 

2 Agricultural and Horticulture Studies 2 0.03 7264 99.52 

3 Agriculture 2 0.03 7266 99.55 

5 Agriculture/Horticulture 1 0.01 7267 99.56 

10 Aspects of the Tourism Industry (VET) 1 0.01 7268 99.58 

18 Horticulture VET 1 0.01 7269 99.59 

23 Marine Studies 1 0.01 7270 99.60 

32 Tourism 4 0.05 7274 99.66 

33 Tourism (inc. Tourism Operations, Tourism Issues) 1 0.01 7275 99.67 

35 Tourism Studies 5 0.07 7280 99.74 

40 Vocational Learning 1 0.01 7281 99.75 

42 Work Education 7 0.10 7288 99.85 

